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Brendan(and hopefullyindirectlyto MinisterChurchill)

Below wascreatedhastily justnow to tryto get infrontofthe 2™1 reading ofthe proposed changes to the Halifax Water
Commission Act- Bill # 2.1haveaskedthe Legislative Office to confirm whenit will goto lawamendments, but the belowcould
be made before it even gets there...

General Commentary:

As discussed, Ihave probably beenthe most active critic ofHalifax Water inthe private sector inHalifax. Ihonestly believe that
theyare making spending decisions forhundreds ofmillions ofdollars of infrastructure based onfaulty information. As a
residential builder andlandlord, andhaving attendedthe relevant consultations that theyconduct as partoftheir"check the
boxes" process, it isobvious that theyareoperating with incorrect information from misdirected orfaulty engineering studies [I
haveseenboth].Some very seniorstaffagreewithindustry's analysis, but there iszeroaccountability. Ihavelostfaith inthe
UARB processas a resultof the Halifax WaterRegional Development Charge hearing process approx 2yearsagoas Iunderstood
the engineering variables andassumptions andcannot believe whatthe UARB isletting them getaway with getting even the
25% ofwhattheyhadoriginally proposed to have ascharges fornewdevelopment. Ihave personally seensenior Halifax Water
stafflieandmisrepresent facts to serve theiragenda. This isa strong statement andIstandbyit.

Requested Change:

Halifax Water Board meetings be open to the public - same as Halifax Council meetings
Halifax Water Board meetings must bepublic to increase accountability. In September, Iasked to attend a board meeting asan
observer andwastoldbyJames Spurr, InHouse Counsel at Halifax Water" As Isaidinmyprevious email the Halifax Regional
Water Commission Actwouldneed to be amended to providefor yourrequest of attendance at Halifax WaterBoard
meetings." Please readthrough thefull exchange below formore detail. They areusing a provision inthe City ofHalifax charter
that permit in-camera sessions asajustification fornotletting people intotheirboard meetings. This would beanopportune
timeto dealwiththat issue. They passed a motion fora $500,000,000 capital levy onthe local building industry behind closed
doors and refused to let industry attend to hear the discussion.

Anything that canbedoneonthiscould possibly save ABILLION DOLLARS. Iamnotjoking onthis. The Halifax Water alleged
infrastructure deficit isa multi-billion dollar number, andtheyarespending money building infrastructure that wedon't need. I
thinkthat youwouldknowme wellenoughby nowto knowthat Iwouldnot makestatements likethis ifthere was not a real
problem.

Thanks,

/\

POLYCORP
Peter Polley
Office (902)431-9917
Cell (902)431-9919
Fax (902)431-9915

F -mail ppollevgEpolvcorp.ca

web www polycorp.ca

Mailing Address PO Box 31369, Halifax NS B3K 5Z1
Courier Address Suite 205. 339 Herring Cove Road, Halifax NS B3R 1V5

From: Peter Polley - Polycorp
Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2016 7:14 AM
To: 'udi@udins.ca'; Andrew Giles (andrewgiles@eastlink.ca) (andrewgiles@eastlink.ca)
Cc: Robert Grant <rgrant@stewartmckelvey.com> (rgrant@stewartmckelvey.com)
Subject: FW: HalifaxRegional Water Commission - Board Meetings

All

Please see the below exchange. It is obvious to me that the reference in the Halifax charter was written to permit council to
have closed door sessions for meetings that are best to be not-public the clause says that meetings are to be public EXCEPT the
following he has it twisted around to justify that the meetings are to be closed door, and says "my hands are tied" What a
Punch of crap.

/\

POLYCORP
Peter Polley
Office

Cell
Fax

E-mail

web

Mailing Address
Courier Address

(902)431-9917
(902; 431-9919
(902)431-9915
ppollevffljpolvcorp.ca

www.polvcorp.ea

PO Box 31369. Halifax NS B3K 5Z1

Suite 205, 339 Herring Cove Road, Halifax NS B3R 1V5

From: James Spurr [mailto:iamess@halifaxwater.cal
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2016 2:21 PM
To: Peter Polley- Polycorp; opoliev@oolycorp,ca
Cc: Cathie OToole

Subject: RE: Halifax RegionalWater Commission - BoardMeetings

My email was intended to convey the message that HalifaxWater Board meetings are not open to the public, including what you
attempt to describe as "Stakeholders"

Asyou are no doubt aware, HalifaxWater is a corporation created by statute, namely, the HalifaxRegional Water Commission
Act. The courts have clearly articulated that the rights and obligations between such corporations and the public must be found
in the governing statute. In other words, no rights exist except as are expressly given by the governing statute. As Isaid in my
previous email the Halifax Regional Water Commission Act would need to be amended to provide for your request of
attendance at Halifax Water Board meetings.

Trusting this sufficiently clarifies your inquiry.

James G. Spurr
Corporate Legal Counsel &
Secretary to the Board
Halifax Regional Water Commission
450 Cowie Hill Rd, Halifax. NS B3P 2V3
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From: Peter Polley- Polycorpfmailto: peter@polvcorp.co]
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2016 10:32 AM
To:James Spurr; ppo[ley@poiycorp,ca
Cc: Cathie OToole

Subject: RE: Halifax Regional Water Commission - BoardMeetings

Mr Spurr

Thank you for 'he below.

While there may not be any provision for the meetings to be open to the public does the below constitute a formal refusal for
the public to attend the Halifax Water board meetings ?

Members ofthe building industry and largelandlords would not normally be considered to be the public insucha context, but I
believe would more normally be properly considered to be 'stakeholders' Does the below also constitute a refusal for
stakeholders to attend the Halifax Water board meetings as well?

Isit a requirementinthe Halifax Regional WaterCommission Act that inorderforboardmeetings to b» opento the public or
stakeholdersthat it be formally noted as beingallowed ?lnthe absenceof suchan provision, we do not understand the default
position that the meetings are not open to the public or stakeholders.

While boardminutesand packages maybe available to the public industry would like to be able to attend suchmeetings to be
able to hear the full flow, tone and unedited nature of discussions at the board meetings

fhank you,

A\

POLYCORP
Peter Polley
Office

Cell

Fax

E-mail

web

Mailing Address
Courier Address

(902)431-9917
(902)431-9919
(902)431-9915

ppollev(3>polvcorp. ca

www,polycorp,ca

PO Box 31369, Halifax NS B3K 5Z1
Suite 205, 339 Herring Cove Road, Halifax NS B3R 1V5

From: James Spurr fmailto: jamess@halifaxwater.caj.
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2016 10:20 AM
To: ppollev@polvcorp.ca

Cc: Cathie OToole

Subject: Halifax Regional Water Commission - Board Meetings

Mr. Polley:

Your inquiry of Cathie O'Toole respecting the above noted has been referred to me for consideration and reply.

This will confirm that the Halifax Regional Water Commission Act does not contain any provision for Halifax Water Board
meetings to be open to the public. Byway of example I refer to Section 19 of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter
(attached) which makes provision for open meetings of HRMCouncil, subject to the exceptions set out in subsection (2). I note
that, in any event, most of the agenda items for a typical Halifax Water Board meeting are made up of matters described in
subsection 19(2) of the HRM Charter.

I can also advise that Halifax Water Board packages, including minutes of meetings (except in camera discussions), are available
to the public on the Halifax Water website.

Trusting this is helpful.

James G. Spurr
Corporate Legal Counsel &
Secretary to the Board
Halifax Regional Water Commission
150 Cowie Hill Rd. Halifax, NS B3P 2V3

902-490-6101 or (c) 902-478-9957 .« 902-490-4808
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From: Peter Polley - Polycorp
Sent: Friday, September 16, 2016 2:51 PM
To: 'Cathie OToole'

Subject: RE: Halifax Water - board meeting schedule for Fall 2016

Cathie

I iust wanted to follow up on this.

Thanks,

Peter

POLYCORP
Peter Polley
Office (902)431-9917
Cell (902) 431-9919



Fax (902)431-9915
E-mail ppollevfflpolycorp ca

web www.polvcorp.ca
Mailing Address PO Box 31369, Halifax NS B3K 5Z1
Courier Address Suite 205 339 Herring Cove Road, Halifax NP B3R 1V5

From: Cathie OToole fmailto:cathieo<a)halifaxwarer.ca]
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 9:24 AM
To: Peter Polley - Polycorp
Cc: James Spurr
Subject: RE: HalifaxWater - board meeting schedule for Fall 2016

Iam not sure Peter, that is why Iam deferring the question to Jim. Thisquestion has not come up for me before.

Cathie

From: Peter Polley- Polycorprmailto:peter@polycorp,co]
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 9:05 AM
To: Cathie OToole

Cc: James Spurr
Subject: RE: Halifax Water - board meeting schedule for Fall2016

Thanks.Ihad assumed that they were publicmeetings and that anybodycould go to them - is there any indicationthat thev are

POLYCORP
Peter Polley
Office (902)431-9917
Cell (902)431-9919
Fax (902)431-9915
E-mail ppollevi3)polvcorp.ca
web www.polvcorp.ca
Mailing Address PO Box 31369, Halifax NS B3K 5Z1
Courier Address Suite 205, 339 Herring Cove Road, HalifaxNS B3R 1VS

: CathieOToolerniaitocathieo@halifaxwater.ca]
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 9:00 AM
To: Peter Polley- Polycorp
Cc: James Spurr
Subject: RE: Halifax Water- boardmeeting schedulefor Fall 2016

Hi Peter- all iswell. ThenextHalifax Water Board meeting isSeptember 29,! Historically Board meetings have beenoncea
month, but thisyearweare transitioning to a quarterly meeting schedule. Theschedule ofmeetings for the nextyearwill be
set very shortly. All of the Board Agendas and Reports are on our website.

With respectto attendinga meeting, Iwill refer that questionto the Corporate Secretary JimSpurr.

Cathie

From: Peter Polley - Polycorp tn.!*.!toir*.tei@COjycfljjiCoJ
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2016 3:42 PM
To: Cathie OToole

Subject: Halifax Water - board meeting schedule for Fall 2016

Cathie

I hope all is well with you. The summer went by fast.

I wanted to know how I could get information on Halifax Water board meetings... how often they are held, upcoming schedule of
date, time, location, etc. as I thought that it would be interesting to attend a few of them as an observer.

Thanks,

Peter
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o 2008, c 39 halifax regional municipality charter 21

(2) Subject to the Municipal Conflict ofInterestAct, all Council
members present, including the person presiding, shall vote on a question.

(3) Unlessotherwisespecifiedin a policy,a memberofthe Coun
cil who rails or refuses to vote on a question before the Council is deemed to have
voted in the negative.

(4) In the event of a tie in a vote on a question, toe question is
determined in the negative.

,.-^;:™-. •-

\\dfi/l Cwwl
(5) The person presiding at a meeting of the Council may cause to

beexpeUed and excluded any person, including aCouncil member, who isdisrupt- v J •
ing the proceedings ofthe Council. 2008, c. 39, i. 18. /V\ f<« 7Iff

? \»\k
Open meetings and exceptions

19 (1) Except as otherwise provided in this Section, Council meet- /
fflgS Ma meetings Of committees appointed by the Council are open to the putmc. ** Crf^T

(2) The Council orany committee appointed bythe Council may /^
meet inclosed session todiscuss matters relating to TO''

(a) acquisition, sale, lease and security ofmunicipal prop- C~/VCtnc'
erty; J y

(b) setting aminimum price to be accepted by the Munici- « f ' \
palityatataxsale; ^KC^pff QV~$ , r

(c) personnel matters;

(d) labour relations;

(e) contract negotiations;

(f) litigationor potentiallitigation;

(g) legal advice eligible for solicitor-client privilege;

(h) public security.

(3) No decision may be made at a private Council meeting except
a decision concerningprocedural matters orto give directionto staffof, or solicitors
for, the Municipality.

(4) A recordthat is open to the public shall be made, noting the
fact that the Council met in private, the type ofmatter that was discussed, as set out
in subsection (2) and the date, but no other information.

(5) Subsections (3) and (4) apply to committee meetings or parts
ofthem that are not public.

(6) Any councilloror employee ofthe Municipality who discloses
any report submitted to, or details ofmatters discussed at, a private meeting of the

6,2012
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plication Information

ilagas

Processed

Issued

Final

Date / Time

Associated Information

Submitted By

By

Temp COO

COO

Expires

Pagel

Date/Time By

Valuation

Type of Work

STATS Canada NEWMUO CONSTRUCT MULTI-UNIT DWELLING

Priority Auto Reviews

Square Meters 1.000

* Plans 4

#Pages 0

Bill Group

Declared Valuation

Calculated Valuation

Actual Valuation

12000000.00

' 0.00
0.00

JescripttonofWork

fo construct a 192 residential building with 2 towers with shared podium

>arentA/P#

•reject #

Size/Area

Project/Phase Name
Size Description

VpplicantsrCorrtacts

>rimary Y Capacity APPL
Effective Expire

fame POLYCORP GROUP OF COMPANIES

Jay Phone (902)431-9917 x

•ager

:ax (902)431-9915

E-Mail

Address PO BOX 31369

HALIFAX, NSB3K5Z1

Seasonal Addr

'alid From To

Comments No Comments

Contractors

Eve Phone

PIN*

Mobile (902)830-6165

C

Organization
Position

Profession

Phase*

Contact ID AC566861

PETER POLLEY

'rimary N

Effective

Contact ID SACTRE

•none (902)865-8335 x

Comments

No Comments

Capacity Type *

Expire
Name SACKVILLE TRENCHING

Fax (902)864-5556 Address P.O.BOX 447

SACKVILLE, NS B4G-3G4

License*

COM23204162LAT

TVP»

,—_

Contact ID

SANLAT AC484303 SACKVILLE TRENCHING LTD

, ^_ -r-

'LUMBING FEE

JEVELOPMENT PERMIT FEE

fRWC INSPECTION FEE

JRBAN CORE - WATER NEWMUD

SOLIDWASTE CCC, RESIDENTIAL UNITS

JRBAN CORE - WASTEWATER (MUD)

^PLICATION FEE (VALUE OF CONSTRUCTION)

States Paid Date

' %- wM*r &>JL' A*^-
JH«r'/7Wt

Foreign

• r

r,

Amount

pit(^00.00 WW*
^~^^,— jjgg AW.W4

flM%M\v^ff t •• \>*~-#*7m£ celik «*!»: <$ 47871.ee Y
*m-L;>n,(jLU - &A* &¥?#& woW'-^34798464 ^ /jS

r y . -^ ' Total Unpaid 473663,96 Total Paid -04)0-

$**n», #Mfc
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I 1 Water

RDC Stakeholder Meeting - Criteria and Assumptions
West Region Wastewater Infrastructure Plan

April 20th, 2016

The graph below shows the application of design criteria as it has changed over time and projects. It shows
the resulting theoretical peak flows that are generated, based on the combination of the dry weather and wet
weather flow components. It shows how the design criteria has reduced from before the RWWFP project to
the current design criteria and lastly, the suggested approach. By using better available information over
time and additional investigations into best practices, there is opportunity to decrease the design criteria.

1,000 people, 25 Hectares (40 ppha) - Design Criteria Scenarios
60

ADWF • PDWF • inflow Allowance • Infiltration Allowance

?-.

40

S 20

10

Previous Deugn Criteria

The results from the criteria review and analysis are summarized below:

An^iucic >,ni.,T,;„ Per Capita Sanitarv Flow n ,-•„',«.,Analysis ,Flow Type (L/cap/d) Range l/l (Us/ha) Range

WWTF Flow Trend

(May- October)

2013

Dry Weather Flow

274 250 - 292

- -

2014 261 237 - 281

2015 283 247 - 339

Billing Data (Residential) Consumption 206 107-319 - -

Catchment Flow Sanitary Flow 208 84 - 533 0.52 0.19-1 18

Industry Best Practice Sanitary Flow Criteria 286 240 - 345 0.22 0.10-0.40

Recommendation 300 0.28

GUELPH i OWEN SOUND | LISTOWEL I KITCHENER I EXETER I HAMILTON | GTA



Halifax Water - Regional Development Charges Analysis
Cost to build new capacity, versus cost of conserving capacity

20-Feb-2013

Year

201,178

30

6,706

Progressive
Annual

decrease

litres/person
per day H20 use

320.0

I ---•• -1.56%
2 -1.50%

3 -1.50%

4 -1.50%

5 -1.50%

6 -1.50%

7 -1.50%

8 -1.50%

9 -1.50%

10 -1.50%

11 0.00%

12 0.00%

13 0.00%

14 0.00%

15 0.00%

16 0.00%

17 0.00%

18 0.00%

19 0.00%

20 0.00%

21 0.00%

22 0.00%

23 0.00%

24 0.00%

25 0.00%

26 0.00%

27 0.00%

28 0.00%

29 0.00%

population growth
years

per year

Population

Beginning New Year

Growth

Incremental

Population

New Capacity
litres M3/day

Max/ending New capacity

Development Caused Costs:

Program/Item

TI5T

310.5

305.8

301.2

296.7

292.3

287.9

283.6

279.3

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

275.1

6,706

13,412

20,118

26,824

33,530

40,236

46,942

53,647

60,353

67,059

73,765

80,471

87,177

93,883

100,589

107,295

114,001

120,707

127,413

134,119

140,825

147,531

154,236

160,942

167,648

174,354

181,060

187,766

194,472

-6^7J6-
6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

6,706

201,178

—5756"
13,412

20,118

26,824

33,530

40,236

46,942

53,647

60,353

67,059

73,765

80,471

87,177

93,883

100,589

107,295

114,001

120,707

127,413

134,119

140,825

147,531

154,236

160,942

167,648

174,354

181,060

187,766

194,472

201,178

2,113,7^10
4,164,009

6,152,323

8,080,051

9,948,563

11,759,202

13,513,283

15,212,095

16,856,903

18,448,944

20,293,839

22,138,733

23,983,627

25,828,522

27,673,416

29,518,311

31,363,205

33,208,099

35,052,994

36,897,888

38,742,783

40,587,677

42,432,571

44,277,466

46,122,360

47,967,255

49,812,149

51,657,043

53,501,938

55,346,832

2,114
4,164

6,152

8,080

9,949

11,759

13,513

15,212

16,857

18,449

20,294

22,139

23,984

25,829

27,673

29,518

31,363

33,208

35,053

36,898

38,743

40,588

42,433

44,277

46,122

47,967

49,812

51,657

53,502

55,347

55,347

Cost per M3 - Upgrades Required for new development Per M3 new capacity

Sewer

Water

Total

Population Growth
Per Person

People per house
Cost per house

s

s

607,317,707

26,844,934
S 10,972.94
S 485.03

s

634,162,541
201,178

3,152.25

5 11,457.98

Conservation program: "Typical House"

2.40

7,565.39

320 litres/person/day
3.35 people / house

1,072 litres/day consumption per Halifax Water
30% reduction possible via conservation programs

Cost of Conservation program

per house
Calculated cost per M3 Capacity saved

322

0.32

litres/day
M/day

1 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 |

s

s

500

1,555
S

S

1,000

3,109

Household Savings Litres/day 322

Cost/M3 S 2.80000

Daily Savings S 0.90

#Days 365

Annual Savings S 328.68 annual savings

0.32 M3


